share by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of outstanding shares of our
common stock. Total tangible assets excludes intangible assets, goodwill and deferred debt issuance costs and royalty and milestone sale
transaction expenses included in other assets on our condensed consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2009. In addition, these calculations
do not reflect our issuance of 4,980,838 shares of common stock in November 2009 upon the exchange of $111.9 million in aggregate principal
amount of the 2013 Notes.

   Our net tangible book value at September 30, 2009 was $43.6 million, or $0.24 per share, based on 180.9 million shares of our common
stock outstanding. After giving effect to the sale of 11,500,000 shares of common stock by us at an initial price to the public of $38.50 per share,
less the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value at September 30, 2009 would be $475.3 million, or
$2.47 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.23 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $36.03 per share to investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial price to the public per share $ 38.50
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2009 $ 0.24
Increase per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 2.23

Net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.47

Dilution per share to new investors $ 36.03

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the net tangible book value per share after this offering based
on an initial price to the public of $38.50 per share, less the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, would be $2.74 per share,
representing an increase to existing stockholders of $2.50 per share, and an immediate dilution of $35.76 per share to new investors.

S-29

Edgar Filing: VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INC / MA - Form 424B5

40

Table of Contents

 PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

   Our common stock is listed on the Nasdaq Global Select Market under the symbol "VRTX." The last reported sale price for our common
stock on December 2, 2009 was $39.49 per share. The table below sets forth information on the range of high and low prices for our common
stock during the periods indicated.

Price Range of
Common Stock
High Low

Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2007
First quarter $ 38.95 $ 26.98
Second quarter 32.51 25.61
Third quarter 41.42 27.55
Fourth quarter 39.48 22.80

Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2008
First quarter $ 24.67 $ 13.84
Second quarter 34.97 23.40
Third quarter 35.00 24.62
Fourth quarter 33.19 18.43

Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2009
First quarter $ 35.97 $ 26.67
Second quarter 36.30 25.94
Third quarter 38.50 31.85
Fourth quarter (through December 2, 2009) 41.75 31.83

 DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our common stock, and we currently expect that future earnings, if any, will be
retained for use in our business. Accordingly, we do not expect to pay cash dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable future.

S-30

Edgar Filing: VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INC / MA - Form 424B5

41

Table of Contents

 UNDERWRITING

   The company and the underwriters named below have entered into an underwriting agreement with respect to the shares being offered.
Subject to certain conditions, each underwriter has severally agreed to purchase the number of shares indicated in the following table. Goldman,